

59388-9

59388-9

83981-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

59388-9

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JAN -6 AM 11:05

LISA A. MULLEN

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent.

APPEALED FROM SKAGIT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO: 02-1-00654-9

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Craig D. Magnusson, WSBA #12733
Jennifer L. Castro, WSBA #38215
MAGNUSSON LAW OFFICE, P.S.
800 Bellevue Way N.E. Suite 400
Bellevue, WA. 98004-4273
425-462-4212

Attorneys for Appellant

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. Summary of Argument.....	1
B. Statement of Facts.....	1
C. Argument.....	2
I. The State Failed to Disclose Material Exculpatory Evidence.....	2
A. <u>The Information Was Favorable to Ms. Mullen</u>	2
1. The Documents Support Ms. Mullen’s Testimony About the Tax Evasion Scheme and Mr. Rennebohm’s Actions Indicate His Participation Was Not Accidental.....	2
2. The Tax Evasion Scheme Involved More Than Just Not Paying the Proper Amount of Taxes.....	4
B. <u>Ms. Mullen was Prejudiced by the Failure to Produce the Requested Documents</u>	8
C. <u>Mr. Rekdal’s Actions Indicate He Was Aware of the Documents Exculpatory Value</u>	9
D. <u>The Defense Diligently Pursued the NWC/PIPI Documents</u>	16
E. <u>Mr. Rekdal was an Agent of the State</u>	17
D. Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF CASES

Page

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Brady V. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215
(1963).....1,9,17,18,19

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555, 131 L. Ed. 2d 490
(1995).....17,18
